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Training Kit

19.9110

Overview of the Kit
Frame Clamp Setups

Technical reference
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GENERAL INFORMATION

The training kit and its content shall be used for training purposes only. The components

included may be used to recreate representative examples of real-life situations but are not
deemed medical devices.

When using the training kit, please follow the following guidelines to ensure the best
experience during multiple trainings:

Handle the training kit and its components with care and keep them clean.

Do not overtighten the bolts and levers. The bolted connections should only be
sufficiently tight for illustrative purposes.

Always use the visual reference in the following pages to repack the components in
their correct packaging and compartment.

Keep the training kit complete. Do not remove or add any products that were not
originally contained in the training Kit.
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KIT CONTENT

MEASURING TOOLS

01.0032
01.0045
00.4016
01.0600

@ TOOLS

01.0027
01.0002
01.0029
01.0014
01.0437
01.0436
01.0435

01.0037

e TUBES

11.1403
01.5005
01.5010
01.5020
01.5030
14.9503
14.9504
14.9506
14.9515

Digital caliper
Folding yardstick
Post-It

T-nut gauge set

Bag 20x30 cm
T-Handle

Allen wrench 3mm
Allen wrench 4mm
Allen wrench 5mm
Allen wrench 7/32”
Allen wrench 3/32”

Slot Screwdriver 4.5x90
Wrench Holder
Assembly tool

Bag 15x10cm

M3D HD Upgrade-Kit
Tube @22x200

Tube @22x300

Tube @22x400

Tube @22x500

Tube @16x250

Tube @16x300

Tube @16x400

Tube @10x250

@ FRAME DUMMIES

01.1000

01.0594
01.0595
01.0596
01.0597
01.0598
01.0599

Bag 30x20cm

SuperClamp

SuperClamp Connector
Dummy Tube @22 red
Dummy Tube @25 red
Dummy Tube @25 with plate
Dummy flat bar 50x10mm red

Dummy square tube 30x30mm red

Dummy ITEM Profile red
Instructions for use

FASTENERS

19.9114

01.3092
01.3095
01.0650
01.0291
01.0601
01.0626
01.0396
01.0628
01.0394
01.0313

Set of bolts 11.1075
Clear plastic case
Saddle washer @22
Saddle washer @25
Cylinder head bolt M6x50
Spacer sleeves J8x0.8x8
Hex Nut M6
Cylinder head bolt M6x25
Washer @6.4mm
Cylinder head bolt M8x30
Washer @8.4 mm
Hex Nut M8

QTY

_ A A

QTY

JEL I (L (UL UL UL (I (L I (.

QTY

JHL I (L UL UL UL (UL (UL I (. §

QTY

JEE (L L (I UL (I L W O O N

QTY
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FASTENERS QTY
19.9115 Set of bolts 11.1065/11.1060/11.1069/
11.1122/11.1223

Clear plastic case 1

01.0640 Cylinder head bolt M6x40 4
01.0641 Cylinder head bolt M6x60 4
01.0820 Cylinder head bolt M8x20 1
01.0310 Adjustment washer 2
01.0616 Cylinder head bolt M6x16 2
01.0254 Hammer Head T-Nut 8mm 2
01.2522 Sleeves 25->22mm 2
G FRAME CLAMPS QTY
Bag 15x10cm 1

11.1425 M3D RKL-T 25 1
Bag 15x10cm 1

11.1075 M3D RKL M8 Mini 1
Bag 15x10cm 1

11.1060 M3D RKL E30-70 1
11.1125 M3D RKL 25 1
11.1074 M3D Adapter Ring 1
11.1065 M3D RKL-E30 1
@ TUBE SOCKETS QTY
Bag 15x10cm 1

11.1555 M3D Base Coupler 1
11.1102 M3D Tube Socket 1
14.1101 L3D16 Tube Socket 1
m SWIVEL UNITS QTY
Bag 15x10cm 1

11.1220 M3D Swivel-unit S 1
11.1251 M3D Indexing-Slot 1
Bag 15x10cm 1

14.1222 L3D Swivel unit S 22 1
Bag 15x10cm 1

14.1220 L3D Swivel unit S 1
14.1225 L3D Indexing-Slot 1
JOINTS QTY
11.1350 M3D Uni QuickShift 1
14.1252 L3D 10-10 QS 1
Bag 15x10cm 1

14.1271 L3D 16-10 QS 1
Bag 15x10cm 1

14.1250 L3D 16-16 QS 1
o UNIVERSAL DEVICE ADAPTERS QTY

16.1051 UDS-22-DC
Bag 15x10cm
14.1516 L3D UDS
19.9916 Set of bolts 16.1051
Clear plastic case
01.0025 Clamping Lever M6x20
01.0620 Cylinder head bolt M6x20



COMPARTMENT A - MEASURING TOOLS

‘o h

5 <

01.0060 T-Nut gauge set 00.4016 Post-It

01.0045 Folding yardstick

01.0032 Digital caliper
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COMPARTMENT B - TOOLS
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Bag 30x20cm

T-Handle

Allen wrench 7/32” il O
Allen wrench 3/32” 4}

Allen wrench 5mm
Allen wrench 4mm
Allen wrench 3mm

Slot Screwdriver 4.5x90
Wrench Holder

01.0037 Assembly tool
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COMPARTMENT C - TUBES

e

\.

Bag 15x10cm

s

11.1403 M3D HD Upgrade-Kit

Te@® ol 1

.

01.5005 Tube @22x200

01.5010 Tube ©@22x300

01.5020 Tube ©@22x400

01.5030 Tube @22x500

14.9503 Tube @16x250

4

14.9504 Tube @16x300

d

14.9506 Tube @16x400

4

14.9515 Tube J10x250

(




COMPARTMENT D - FRAME DUMMIES

Bag 30x20cm

U

(T (D

-~ [ [ []

-

01.1000 SuperClamp
01.0998 SuperClamp Connector
01.1000 SuperClamp

01.0594 Dummy Tube @22 red

O O O
01.0595 Dummy Tube @25 red

O O O
01.0596 Dummy Tube @25 with plate

.

01.0597

Dummy flat bar 50x10mm red

o O o O

01.0598

Dummy square tube 30x30mm red

01.0599

Dummy ITEM Profile red




COMPARTMENT E - FASTENERS

19.9115 Set of bolts 11.1065/11.1060/11.1069/11.1122/11.1223
01.0640 Cylinder head bolt M6x40 01.0641 Cylinder head bolt M6x60
M JRITIRII
A RN
mm JRITIRII
M RN
°
°
Clear plastic case °
1 ) —
7 : 3
° ° °
\ ° ° o
N . )
: B .
01.0820 Cylinder head bolt M8x20 | | 01.0616 Cylinder head bolt M6x16 01.2522 Sleeves 25->22mm set

01.0310 Adjustment washer
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COMPARTMENT E - FASTENERS

19.9114 Set of bolts 11.1075

01.3092 Saddle washer @22

N N N
N N N

01.3095 Saddle washer @25

@) @) @)
N N N

01.0650 Cylinder head boltM6x50

22

25

01.0291 Spacer sleeves @8x0.8x8

O oo

01.0601 Hex Nut M6

7 N
N . : )

01.0628 Cylinder head bolt M8x30

—1

01.0394 Washer @8.4 mm

@@

01.0313 Hex Nut M8

.

01.0626 Cylinder head bolt M6x25

01.0396 Washer @6.4mm




COMPARTMENT F - FRAME CLAMPS
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11.1060 M3D RKL-E30-70

Bag 15x10cm

11.1075 M3D RKL M8 Mini

Bag 15x10cm

11.1425 M3D RKL-T 25

11.1065 M3D RKL-E30

—

11.1074 M3D Adapter Ring

—
Z s

=0
(O

11.1125 MB3D RKL 25
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COMPARTMENT G - TUBE SOCKETS

a )
=

Bag 15x10cm 11.1102 M3D Tube Socket

il

E —_,

11.1555 BaseCoupler

)
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COMPARTMENT H - SWIVEL UNITS

( )
.

Bag 15x10cm 14.1225 L3D Indexing-Slot

| )

14.1220 L3D Swivel unit S

Bag 15x10cm 11.1251 M3D Indexing-Slot

14.1222 L3D Swivel unit S 22

Bag 15x10cm

Y/

J

11.1220 M3D Swivel-unit S
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COMPARTMENT | - JOINTS

-

)

\:

M

| )

Bag 15x10cm

Bag 15x10cm

14.1251 L3D 16-10 QS

11.1350 MS3D Uni QuickShift
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COMPARTMENT J - UNIVERSAL DEVICE
ADAPTER

a )
=

Bag 15x10cm 16.1051 UDS-22-DC

14.1516 L3D UDS

19.9116 Set of bolts 16.1051

Clear plastic case

° °
e e
01.0025 Clamping Lever M6x20 01.0620 Cylinder head bolt M6x20

[T o
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SIMULATE A WHEELCHAIR FRAME
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FRAME CLAMP SETUPS
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¥

e 11.1125 M3D RKL 25

@ 01.0595 Dummy Tube @25 red

01.0594 Dummy Tube @22 red

M3D RKL 25

1l

Py

¢ lel0e
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M3D RKL-T 25

& I

G 11.1425 M3D RKL-T25 50 mm [1.968"]

v

@ 01.0596 Dummy Tube @25 with plate red
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¥

e 11.1065 M3D RKL-E30

G 01.0640 Cylinder head
bolt M6x40

M3D RKL-E30

01.0641 Cylinder head
bolt M6x60

I P
Z\ (.q

0-7 mm [0-9/32] 01.0626
8-20 mm [9/32-25/32"] |01.0640
21-40 mm [25/32—-1 9/16”] |01.0641

@ 01.0598 Dummy square tube 30x30mm red

20




M3D RKL-

¥

e 11.1060 M3D RKL-E30-70

e 01.0640 Cylinder head
bolt M6x40

@ 01.0598 Dummy square tube 30x30mm red

01.0641 Cylinder head
bolt M6x60

’

!

I

E30-70

5mm

X
5 mm [0.19"] 01.0626
6-20 mm [0.24-0.79"] | 01.0640
21-40 mm [0.83-1.57"] | 01.0641

Q 01.0597 Dummy flat bar 50x10mm red

AN
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M3D RKL T-Nut

®

e 11.1074 M3D Adapter Ring

01.0254 Hammer Head

G 01.0616 Cylinder head
bolt M6x16

| [
| 1o

@ 01.0599 Dummy ITEM Profile red

I

40mm
[1.57"]

/’l/ll/ll/ll/,'/'/’

=
@
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M3D RKL M8 Mini

¥ 1f-

e 11.1075 RKL M8 Mini

%/%

18.9-56.9 mm
e 01.0628 Cylinder head bolt M8x30 L [0.744-22407]
75 mm
lll“ll||||\||||||\|“||||||\||||||\||||||||\||||||| . [2.756'
01.0394 Washer @8.4 mm Q 01.0597 Dummy flat bar 50x10mm red

DO

01.0313 Hex Nut M8

=\ R\
©)
\~ 7 \~__7
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M3D RKL M8 Mini

¥ 1f-

e 11.1075 RKL M8 Mini

5%/%

18.9 - 56.9 mm
[0.744 - 2.240”]

75 mm
[2.756"]

<

01.0626 Cylinder head bolt M6x25

- (TN
[ TIDIOODOD @) 010597 Dummy fat ar soxtomm reg

01.0396 Washer @6.4 mm 01.0291 Spacer sleeves
J8x0.8x8

OO oo

O
@\*\3‘ < ’
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®

G 11.1075 RKL M8 Mini

G 01.3092 Saddle washer @22

glelele

01.3095 Saddle washer @25

Gade

01.0601 Nut M6

7 N 7 N
\ J N /)

M3D RKL M8 Mini

"E A

18.9-56.9 mm
[0.744 - 2.240"]
75 mm
’ [2.756"]
01.0650 Cylinder head Q 01.0594 Dummy Tube @22 red
bolt M6x50 01.0595 Dummy Tube @25 red
E 0,
E I
01.0291 Spacer sleeves
@8x0.8x8

O O

\

5%/%
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M3D Base Coupler
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M3D Base Coupler
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11.3211 Monty 3D QuickShift

400 mm
[16 inch]

N 500 mm
[20 inch]

28



11.3211 Monty 3D QuickShift

o 16.1051 UDS-22-DC

®©@ © 66

01.5020 Tube @22x400

11.1350 M3D Uni QuickShift

01.5040 Tube @22x500 \

11.1251 M3D Indexing-Slot

11.1220 M3D-2 Swivel-unit S

01.5005 Tube @22x200

11.1102 M3D Tube Socket

29
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11.4312 Monty 3D Plus HD

400 mm
[16 inch]

A

[13.2 Ibs]

A 2.11 kg
[4.65 Ibs]
\ 500 mm

[20 inch]

500 mm \ _‘:,it-
[20 inch] \

400 mm
[16 inch]

30



11.4312 Monty 3D Plus HD

0 16.1051 UDS-22 DC

G 01.5020 Tube @22x400

n 11.1350 M3D Uni QuickShift

G 01.5040 Tube @22x500

m 11.1251 M3D Indexing-Slot

@ 11.1220 M3D Swivel-unit S

e 11.1403 M3D HD Upgrade-Kit

31



14.3211 Light 3D QuickShift UDS

300 mm
[12 inch]

[2.65 Ibs]

400 mm
[16 inch]

250 mm
[10 inch]

32



14.3211 Light 3D QuickShift UDS

Tube J16x300

L3D 16-16 QS

Tube @16x400

L3D Indexing-Slot

L3D Swivel unit S

Tube @16x250

L3D16 Tube Socket

33




14.3215 Light 3D QuickShift SLS

250 mm
[10 inch]

[2.65 Ibs]

34

400 mm
[16 inch]



14.3215 Light 3D QuickShift SLS

c 14.1252 13D 10-10 QS

G 14.9515 Tube @10x250

0 14.1251 L3D 16-10 QS

14.9506 Tube &16x400 °

14.1225 L3D Indexing-Slot

14.1220 L3D Swivel unit S

14.9503 Tube BJ16x250

®© © 66

14.1101 L3D16 Tube Socket
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S —————
13.3211 Hybrid 3D Short UDS

I 13.3215 Hybrid 3D Short SLS

A 1.8 kg |

[4.0 Ibs]

13.3211 [, (=577 [ 1.09 kg

2 [2.40 Ibs] ﬂ\ 400 mm
13.3215 0.99 kg [16 inch]
[2.18 Ibs]

36
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13.3211 Hybrid 3D Short UDS
13.3215 Hybrid 3D Short SLS

14.1271

14.1516

14.9504

14.1250

14.9506

14.1225

14.1222

01.5010

11.1102

L3D 16-10 SQS

L3D UDS

Tube @16x300

L3D 16-16 QS

Tube @16x400

L3D Indexing-Slot

L3D Swivel unit S22

Tube @22x300

M3D Tube Socket

37



11.2211 Monty 3D TT

ﬂ 1.05 kg
[2:321bs] T~ 400 mm

~ [16 inch]
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11.2211 Monty 3D TT

0 16.1051 UDS-22-DC

e 015010 Tube @22x300

“ 11.1350 M3D Uni QuickShift

e 01.5020 Tube @22x400 .

@ 11.1251 M3D Indexing-Slot

11.1222 M3D Tube Socket Swivel-Joint-S

o

1l

11.1222 e 01.0820 Cylinder head bolt M8x20
Take 11.1220 apart by removing the

central bolt and use the cylinder head
bolt 01.0820 and the adjusting washers
01.0320 to create 11.1222 and attach it
directly into a frame clamp.

m 11.1220 M3D Swivel-unit S 01 0310 Adjustment washer

00
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Rehadapt Engineering
GmbH & Co. KG

10 Heinrich-Hertz-Str. 104
34123 Kassel, Germany

& Tel.: +49 5612207170
&= Fax: +49 561 220 717 99

¥ officeteam@rehadapt.com
@ https://rehadapt.com

Rehadapt
North America

(I 40 Oser Ave, Suite 40-01
Hauppauge, NY 11788, USA

. Tel.: 1(888)635-6962
& Fax: 1(888) 635-6962

M officeteam.na@rehadapt.com
@ https://rehadapt.com



